

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil First Appeal No. 568/2022

M/s Tetraskelion Software Pvt. Ltd.

----Appellant

Versus

M/s Travel Spirit International Pvt. Ltd.

----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Shital B Mathur, MD
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Suresh Sirwani

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

17/03/2023

1. Counsel for the parties have not marked their presence before the Court as apparently they are abstaining from work pursuant to the call given by the office bearers of the Bar Association. Such non-appearance is clearly illegal and in breach of the order passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of **"Ex-Captain Harish Uppal Vs. Union of India & Anr. [2003 (2) SCC 45]."**

2. Mr. Suresh Sirwani has marked his presence on behalf of the respondent. He is not able to show that he is an employee of the company or director or any person recognised in law.

3. No reply has been filed to the application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act.

4. Application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act has been filed for condonation of delay in filing of the appeal of three days.

5. For the reasons mentioned in the application, we deem it proper to condone the delay in filing of the appeal. Accordingly, application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act is allowed.
6. Let the matter be listed in appropriate category.
7. For the next time, respondents are directed to send authorized person or their Advocate to represent the matter.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

(PANKAJ BHANDARI),J

CHANDAN /18